

**Present: Sri Srikumar Goswami (JO Code: WB00714)**

**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore.**

**Title Suit 57/2019**

**(CNR no. WBSP18-000158-2019)**

Order No. 26

16.03.2021

*In the matter of :*

*Suit for declaration,*

*injunction, recovery of money*

*and damages valued at*

*Rs.94,22,263.56/-*

*And*

*In the matter of :*

*Global Motocorp LLP*

*Vs.*

*In the matter of :*

*Satyavama Commotrade Pvt.*

*Ltd. & ors.*

**ORDERED**

1. *Today is fixed for passing necessary order.*
2. *Plaintiff files hazira.*
3. *On 09.03.2021, both sides submitted the points for which, oral evidence is required to be taken.*
4. *Both parties are directed to submit by affidavit regarding the points in which they are required to submit oral evidence specifically.*
5. *Pending determination of the above points, for the purpose of expeditious disposal of the instant suit under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, this Court is empowered to determine its own procedure.*
6. *For the purpose of evidence on issue of commission, let Sri Subhashis Dasgupta, Ld. Member of the Alipore Bar*

***Association, be appointed as the Commissioner for examination of witness including cross-examination, on the points to be framed by this Court.***

7. *The Ld. Commissioner is requested to submit his consent for the above purpose on **22.03.2021 at 1 p.m.** and he is further requested to kindly assist this Court in the instant matter and he is also requested to appear on the next date fixed at the stiputed time.*
8. *The remuneration of the Ld. Commissioner shall be determined after getting the affidavits on the point of determination of evidence by both sides on the next date fixed.*
9. *Let a copy of this order be forwarded to Sri Subhashis Dasgupta, Ld. Member of the Alipore Bar Association, for his information and taking necessary action.*

Dictated and corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Midnapore  
and Paschim Midnapore.

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Midnapore  
and Paschim Midnapore.