

Present: Sri Dev Kumar Sukul (JO Code: WB00766)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore

Title Suit 57 of 2019
WBSP18-000158-2019

Order No. 49
24.08.2022

In the matter of:
Suit for declaration, injunction,
recovery of money and damages
valued at Rs. 94,22,263.56/-

And

In the matter of:
Global Motocorp LLP

Vs.

Satyavama Commotrade Pvt.
Ltd. And ors.

ORDERED

Today is fixed for appearance by the both sides through their Ld. Counsel for taking consent on referring the matter to the Mediation and Conciliation Committee at High Court , Calcutta .

Both sides file haziras.

Ld. Advocate-on-record for both sides submit their consent on referring the matter to the Mediation and Conciliation Committee at High Court, Calcutta.

It further appears from the record that the instant matter had already been referred to mediation on 19.02.2022 before the DLSA, South 24 Parganas.

However, vide letter dated 15.03.2022 of the Ld. Member Secretary, Mediation & Conciliation Committee, High Court at Calcutta has intimated this Court that the procedure of pre-litigation Mediation as well as Court annexed Mediation involved in this Court shall be conducted at the Mediation Centre, High Court at Calcutta instead of DLSA, South 24 Parganas.

Accordingly, on consent of Ld. Counsels for both parties, I hereby refer the instant matter for mediation before the Mediation & Conciliation Committee, High Court at Calcutta instead of DLSA, South 24 Parganas in terms of the abovementioned letter from the Hon'ble Court.


Both parties are hereby directed to appear before the Mediation & Conciliation Committee, High Court at Calcutta on 29.04.2022 positively for further instruction from the said authority.

Accordingly, fix **30.11.2022 at 12.30 p.m.** for awaiting report from the Mediation and Conciliation Committee at High Court, Calcutta.

Let a copy of this order alongwith the requisite documents be forwarded to the Mediation & Conciliation Committee, High Court at Calcutta for information and taking necessary action.

Both parties are to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from Ecourts App / Website.

Dictated & corrected by me,



Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

JUDGE
COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE



Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

JUDGE
COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE